SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. _____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Sandy Woolwing and honoring the heroic actions of North Central Parke Community School Corporation students.
BOOTS
, read first time and referred to Committee on



2020 RC 1537/DI AZ Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Sandy Woolwine and honoring the heroic actions of North Central
3	Parke Community School Corporation students.
4	Whereas, Sandy Woolwine, a beloved bus driver for the
5	North Central Parke Community School Corporation, had a
6	medical emergency while driving her daily afternoon route on
7	January 6, 2020;
8	Whereas, The five students aboard the bus, Gavin and
9	Legend Smith, Dylan Lamb, Logan Bowles, and Brayton Myers,
10	acted bravely and beyond their years during the emergency;
11	Whereas, Always looking out for the safety of her students,
12	Sandy pulled over and turned the bus off at the next stop, where
13	Gavin and Legend Smith's father was luckily waiting;
14	Whereas, Sandy was helped off the bus, and the students
15	waited with her, holding Sandy's hand and comforting her until
16	emergency personnel arrived;
17	Whereas, When EMS arrived, Dylan Lamb told the
18	technicians that Sandy did not drive the bus that morning
19	because she had the flu, information that was critical for EMS
20	and hospital staff to care for Sandy as she was unconscious;
21	and
22	Whereas, Although efforts to revive Sandy were
23	unsuccessful, the quick and heroic actions of Sandy and the five
24	students aboard the bus saved student lives and prevented



2020

1	further danger to the students and community: Therefore,
2	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
3	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
4	concurring:
5	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
6	memorializes Sandy Woolwine and honors the North Centra
7	Parke Community School Corporation students for their heroic
8	actions on January 6, 2020.
9	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
0	to transmit copies of this Resolution to the family of Sandy
1	Woolwine, Gavin and Legend Smith, Dylan Lamb, Logar
2	Bowles, and Brayton Myers.



